at the date of transition to IFRS at deemed cost equal to its previous GAAP historical book value
for property, plant & equipment.  As a result, any changes to asset retirement obligations are
recorded directly to retained earnings.

(d) The Company has elected to apply the exemption, as allowed under IFRS 1, and deemed the
cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations to be zero at the date of transition to
IFRS.  Any gain or loss on a subsequent disposal of any foreign operation shall exclude
translation differences that arose before the date of transition to IFRSs and shall include later
translation differences.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)
(Amounts in US$ thousands, except as otherwise noted)

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Share-
based

payments Disposition E&E ARO Depletion
Foreign

Currency IFRS
 (No te d )  (No te h) (No te b ) (No te c) (No te g )  (No te f)

Assets
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents 24,526   - - - - - - 24,526
   Accounts receivable 4,139   - - - - - - 4,139
   Inventory and prepaid expenses 494   - - - - 191   -   685

29,159   - - - - 191   -   29,350

Exploration and evaluation assets - (71)   - 176,724   101   - -   176,754
Property, plant and equipment 253,833   (38)   316   (230,277) 129   1,874   -   25,837
Investments and other
   non-current assets 1,834   - - - - - - 1,834

284,826   (109)   316   (53,553)   230   2,065   -   233,775

Liabilities
Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilit ies 2,826   - - - - - - 2,826

2,826   - - - - - - 2,826
Asset retirement obligations 5,529   - (306)   - 1,679   - -   6,902

8,355   - (306)   - 1,679   - -   9,728

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 311,982   - - - - - - 311,982
Contributed surplus 17,440   847   - - - - - 18,287
Deficit (54,868)   (956)   622   (53,553)   (1,449)   2,065   3,447   (104,692)
Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss) 1,917   - - - - - (3,447)   (1,530)

276,471   (109)   622   (53,553)   (1,449)   2,065   -   224,047
284,826   (109)   316   (53,553)   230   2,065   -   233,775

IFRS Adjustments

ANTRIM ENERGY INC. – THIRD QUARTER 2011 RESULTS   |   32

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)
(Amounts in US$ thousands, except as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Share-
based

payments Disposition E&E ARO Depletion
Foreign

Currency IFRS
(No te d ) (No te h) (No te b ) (No te c) (No te g ) (No te f)

Revenue, net of royalties (3,545)   - - - - - - (3,545)

Expenses
Production and operating expenditures 1,291   - - - - - - 1,291
Depletion and depreciation 2,110   - - - - (821)   - 1,289
General and administrative 1,963   (186)   - - - - - 1,777
Exploration and evaluation expenditures - - - 62   - - - 62
Other income (720)   - - - - - - (720)
Export taxes 47   - - - - - - 47
Gain on disposals - - - - - - - -

1,146   (186)   -   62   - (821)   - 201

Finance income (49)   - - - - - - (49)
Finance costs 50   - - - (15)   - -   35
Loss for the period before
   income taxes 1,147   (186)   -   62   (15)   (821)   -   187

Income tax expense 3   - - - - - - 3

Net loss for the period 1,150   (186)   -   62   (15)   (821)   -   190

O ther comprehensive (income) loss
Exchange differences on translation of
   foreign operations (4,125)   - - - - - (4,010)   (8,135)
O ther comprehensive (income) loss
   for the period (4,125)   - - - - - (4,010)   (8,135)
Comprehensive  (income) loss for the
   period (2,975)   (186)   -   62   (15)   (821)   (4,010)   (7,945)

IFRS Adjustments

ANTRIM ENERGY INC. – THIRD QUARTER 2011 RESULTS   |   33

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)
(Amounts in US$ thousands, except as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine month period ended September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Share-
based

payments Disposition E&E ARO Depletion
Foreign

Currency IFRS
(No te d ) (No te h) (No te b ) (No te c) (No te g ) (No te f)

Revenue, net of royalties (8,497)   - - - - - - (8,497)

Expenses
Production and operating expenses 3,636   - - - - - - 3,636
Depletion and depreciation 5,431   - - - - (1,860)   - 3,571
General and administrative 5,993   (367)   - - - - - 5,626
Exploration and evaluation expenditures - - - 506   - - - 506
Other income (1,628)   - - - - - - (1,628)
Export taxes 114   - - - - - - 114
Impairment - - - - - - - -
Gain on disposals - - (622)   - - - - (622)

5,049   (367)   (622)   506   - (1,860)   - 2,706

Finance income (143)   - - - - - - (143)
Finance costs 316   - - - (32)   - - 284
Loss for the period before
   income taxes 5,222   (367)   (622)   506   (32)   (1,860)   - 2,847

Income tax expense  59   - - - - - - 59

Net loss for the period 5,281   (367)   (622)   506   (32)   (1,860)   - 2,906

O ther comprehensive (income) loss
Exchange differences on translation of
   foreign operations (3,885)   - - - - - 5,415   1,530
O ther comprehensive (income) loss
   for the period (3,885)   -   - -   -   -   5,415   1,530
Comprehensive  (income) loss for the
   period 1,396   (367)   (622)   506   (32)   (1,860)   5,415   4,436

IFRS Adjustments

ANTRIM ENERGY INC. – THIRD QUARTER 2011 RESULTS   |   34

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)
(Amounts in US$ thousands, except as otherwise noted)

ANTRIM ENERGY INC. – THIRD QUARTER 2011 RESULTS   |   35

Notes to the reconciliation of equity, loss and comprehensive loss from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(a) The Company has elected under IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of IFRS to measure oil and gas

assets at the date of transition to IFRS on a deemed cost basis.  The Canadian GAAP full cost